
Page 1 of 2 – Resolution No. 2025-74 

 

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 

 

RESOLUTION NO.  2025-74 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION  

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT MODIFICATION TO 

ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION, LLC. CONTRACT NO. 

IFB 2023-013 FOR THE PONCE DE LEON & 

GRANADA FORCE MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT, 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-764 (B) APPROVAL OF 

CHANGE ORDERS AND CONTRACT 

MODIFICATIONS, ALLOWING FOR CONTINGENCY 

ESTIMATED AT $500,000 OR NOT TO EXCEED THE 

AVAILABLE BUDGET.   

 

 WHEREAS, on May 13, 2017, the City Commission approved the establishment 

of a pre-qualified pool of contractors for General and Specialty Trade Contractor 

Services, allowing Roadway Construction LLC. to bid on the Ponce de Leon & Granada 

Force Main Replacement project; and 

  

 WHEREAS, Roadway Construction LLC., was awarded this project as the 

lowest responsive and responsible bidder; and 

 

 WHEREAS, it is in the city’s best interest to modify the spending authority in the 

amount not to exceed $500,000 to allow for additional funds necessary to address 

additional and unforeseen conditions;  

 

              NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF 

THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES: 

 

SECTION 1.  The foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are hereby ratified and 

confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution 

upon adoption hereof. 

  
 SECTION 2. That the City Commission authorize Roadway Construction, 

LLC.’s contract modification in the estimated amount of $500,000 or not to exceed the 

available budget, pursuant to Section 2-764(b) of the City’s Procurement Code.  

 

 SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its 

passage and adoption herein. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 4C00C041-D2CB-4A8C-A55B-A800FB53747B



Page 2 of 2 – Resolution No. 2025-74 

 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ELEVENTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D.,  2025.  

(Moved:  Castro  /   Seconded: Anderson) 

(Yeas: Anderson, Cstro, Fernandez, Menendez, Lago)                                            

(Unanimous:  5-0 Vote) 

(Agenda Item:  H-4) 

 

       

     APPROVED: 

 

 

 

          

     

     VINCE LAGO  

     MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

 

BILLY Y. URQUIA     

CITY CLERK     APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

     LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

      

      

          

     

     CRISTINA M.  SUÀREZ 

     CITY ATTORNEY 

Docusign Envelope ID: 4C00C041-D2CB-4A8C-A55B-A800FB53747B


		2025-03-24T04:36:58-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




